

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2022 to March 30, 2023

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 5, 2023 to July 26, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2023

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NONEMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 25, 2023

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2023

potential for harm from disclosure of the information outweighs the need for disclosure.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 65

H.P. 174 - L.D. 276

An Act to Assist Municipalities in Preventing Damage from Storm Water

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §3106, as amended by PL 2009, c. 501, §3, is further amended to read:

§3106. Municipal assistance for purposes of protecting or restoring a great pond <u>natural re-</u> <u>sources</u>

1. Repairs to a private road Protection or restoration of great ponds through repairs to private roads, ways or bridges. For the purpose of protecting or restoring a great pond, as defined in Title 38, section 480-B, subsection 5, a municipality may appropriate funds to repair a private road, way or bridge to prevent storm water runoff pollution from reaching a great pond if:

A. The private road, way or bridge is within the watershed of the great pond;

B. The great pond:

(1) Is listed on the Department of Environmental Protection's list of bodies of water most at risk pursuant to Title 38, section 420-D, subsection 3;

(2) Has been listed as impaired in an integrated water quality monitoring and assessment report submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection to the United States Environmental Protection Agency pursuant to the federal Clean Water Act, 33 United States Code, Section 1315(b) at least once since 2002; or

(3) Is identified as having threats to water quality in a completed watershed survey that uses a protocol accepted by the Department of Environmental Protection;

C. The Department of Environmental Protection or the municipality determines that the private road, way or bridge is contributing to the degradation of the water quality of the great pond based upon an evaluation of the road, way or bridge using a protocol accepted by the department; D. The repair complies with best management practices required by the Department of Environmental Protection; and

E. The private road, way or bridge is maintained by a road association organized under this subchapter or Title 13-B.

1-A. Protection or restoration of protected natural resources through repairs to certain private roads, ways, bridges or storm water management systems. For the purpose of protecting or restoring a protected natural resource, a municipality or a regional community and economic development organization may appropriate funds to repair a private road, way, bridge or storm water management system to prevent storm water runoff pollution from reaching a protected natural resource if:

A. The private road, way, bridge or storm water management system is within the watershed of the protected natural resource or is located within or immediately adjacent to the protected natural resource;

B. With respect to a protected natural resource that is a great pond only, the great pond satisfies the criteria listed in subsection 1, paragraph B;

C. The Department of Environmental Protection, the municipality or the regional community and economic development organization determines that the private road, way, bridge or storm water management system is contributing to the degradation of water quality within or immediately adjacent to the protected natural resource based upon an evaluation of the road, way, bridge or storm water management system using a protocol accepted by the department;

D. The repair complies with best management practices required by the Department of Environmental Protection; and

E. The private road, way, bridge or storm water management system is located wholly or partially within or immediately adjacent to a military installation closed pursuant to the federal Defense Base Realignment and Closure Act of 1990.

<u>1-B. Definitions.</u> As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

A. "Protected natural resource" has the same meaning as in Title 38, section 480-B, subsection 8.

B. "Regional community and economic development organization" means a quasi-governmental entity established in statute for the purpose of addressing the development needs, problems and opportunities of municipalities and regions. "Re-

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 2023

gional community and economic development organization" includes, but is not limited to, the Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority established in Title 5, section 13083-G.

2. Rules. The Department of Environmental Protection may adopt rules to carry out the purposes of this section. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules pursuant to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 66

S.P. 213 - L.D. 459

An Act to Update the Procedures for Issuance of Orders Related to Involuntary Hospitalizations

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 34-B MRSA §3801, sub-§12 is enacted to read:

12. Electronic endorsement. "Electronic endorsement" has the same meaning as "electronic signature" in Title 4, section 17, subsection 18, paragraph A.

Sec. 2. 34-B MRSA §3863, sub-§3, as amended by PL 2015, c. 309, §3, is further amended to read:

3. Judicial review. The application and accompanying certificate must be reviewed by a Justice of the Superior Court, Judge of the District Court, Judge of Probate or a justice of the peace, who may review the original application and accompanying certificate or a <u>secure electronic or</u> facsimile transmission of them.

A. If the judge or justice finds the application and accompanying certificate to be regular and in accordance with the law, the judge or justice shall endorse them and promptly send them to the admitting psychiatric hospital. For purposes of carrying out the provisions of this section, an endorsement transmitted by facsimile machine <u>or an electronic endorsement transmitted by secure electronic means</u> has the same legal effect and validity as the <u>an</u> original endorsement signed by the judge or justice.

B. A person may not be held against the person's will in a hospital under this section, except that a person for whom an examiner has executed the certificate under subsection 2 may be detained in a hospital for a reasonable period of time, not to exceed 24 hours, pending endorsement by a judge or justice, if:

(1) For a person informally admitted under section 3831, the chief administrative officer of the psychiatric hospital undertakes to secure the endorsement immediately upon execution of the certificate by the examiner; and

(2) For a person sought to be involuntarily admitted under this section, the person or persons seeking the involuntary admission undertake to secure the endorsement immediately upon execution of the certificate by the examiner.

C. Notwithstanding paragraph B, subparagraphs (1) and (2), a person sought to be admitted informally under section 3831 or involuntarily under this section may be transported to a psychiatric hospital and held there for evaluation and treatment pending judicial endorsement of the application and certificate if the endorsement is obtained between the soonest available hours of 7:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m.

D. A person who has been held against that person's will for no more than 24 hours pursuant to paragraph B may be held for a reasonable additional period of time, not to exceed 48 hours, if:

(1) The hospital has had an evaluation of the person conducted by an appropriately designated individual and that evaluation concludes that the person poses a likelihood of serious harm due to mental illness;

(2) The hospital, after undertaking its best efforts, has been unable to locate an available inpatient bed at a psychiatric hospital or other appropriate alternative; and

(3) The hospital has notified the department of the name of the person, the location of the person, the name of the appropriately designated individual who conducted the evaluation pursuant to subparagraph (1) and the time the person first presented to the hospital.

E. If a person remains in a hospital for the full 48 hours allowed under paragraph D, the person may be held for one additional 48-hour period, if:

(1) The hospital satisfies again the requirements of paragraph D; and

(2) The department provides its best efforts to find an inpatient bed at a psychiatric hospital or other appropriate alternative.

See title page for effective date.